Transaction risk
Transaction risk arises from cash flows that are
denominated in currency that is not the entity’s
functional currency. Due to the nature of operations
in Affecto, most of the sales and purchases are
denominated in functional currencies and thus the
transaction risk is not considered material.

Translation risk
Translation risk arises from investments in foreign
subsidiaries. Translation risks are realized when
income statement and balance sheet items of for-
eign subsidiaries are translated into euro. The group
has not hedged the exchange risk associated with the
equity of foreign subsidiaries at the reporting date.

Sensitivity analyses on the most significant transla-
tion risk arising from translation of the income state-
ments and balance sheets of the foreign subsidiaries
into euro have been disclosed in the table below. The
reasonable possible change in exchange rates has been
estimated to +/- 20 percentage points compared to the
rates used in the reporting period. The impact on the
income statement and the statement of comprehen-
sive income and equity is presented post-tax. The most
material translation risk exposures are disclosed in the
table below.

EUR 1 000 2013
Change in exchange

rate +20%
Change in exchange

rate -20%
Net

investment
exposed to
translation

risk*

Impact
on

profit/
loss

Impact on
compre-
hensive
income

and equity

Impact
on

 profit/
loss

Impact on
compre-
hensive
income

and equity
NOK/EUR 16 791 395 4 198 -264 -2 798
SEK/EUR 19 245 -232 4 811 155 -3 207
DKK/EUR 12 507 305 3 127 -203 -2 085

EUR 1 000 2012
Change in exchange

rate+20%
Change in exchange

rate -20%
Net

investment
exposed to
translation

risk*

Impact
on

profit/
loss

Impact on
compre-
hensive
income

and equity

Impact
on

 profit/
loss

Impact on
compre-
hensive
income

and equity
NOK/EUR 20 001 488 5 000 -325 -3 334
SEK/EUR 20 790 -374 5 198 249 -3 465
DKK/EUR 12 648 293 3 162 -195 -2 108

*presented in euro by using the exchange rate on the balance
sheet date.

Interest rate risk
As the group has no significant interest-bearing assets,
the group’s income and operating profit are substan-
tially independent of changes in market interest rates.

The group’s cash flow interest rate risk arises mainly
from non-current and current loans as borrowing is
issued at floating interest rate. The borrowing of the

16 Affecto Financial StatementS 2013

coNSoLIDAteD fINANcIAL StAteMeNtS

MAtURItIeS of fINANcIAL LIABILItIeS AS At 31 Dec 2013

EUR 1 000

1 Jan–
31 March

2014

1 April–